CONTENTS

Acknowledgement
Abstract in Thai
Abstract in English
List of Tables

List of Figures

List of Abbreviations

Statement of Originality

Chapter 1 Introduction

1.1 Principles, Theory, Rationale and/ or Hypotheses
1.2 Objectives

Chapter 2 Literature Reviews

2.1 Global warming crisis
2.1.1 The effects of increasing global temperature
2.1.2 Proposed policy responsibility

2.2 Trend of CO. emission from 1960 — 2010

2.3 CO- emissions per country and per capita

2.4 Global major carbon pools

2.5 Global carbon storage

2.6 Response of soil carbon pools to climate change

2.7 Interaction between plants and soils

2.8 Litter production

2.9 Litter decomposition

Page

© 00 N N O

14
16
17
18
23



CONTENTS (continued)

Page
2.10 Carbon sequestration 24
2.11 Soil Carbon Sequestration 24
2.12 Soil organic carbon 26
2.12.1 Soil carbon measurement 27
2.12.2 Soil organic carbon and land-use change 27
2.12.3 Management to increase soil carbon 29
2.12.4 Soil carbon studies 30
2.13 Forest restoration 34
2.14 FullCAM Model 35
Chapter 3 Methodology 41
3.1 Study site 41
3.2 Climate data a7
3.3 Method 48
3.3.1 Litterfall 48
3.3.2 Litter accumulation 49
3.3.3 Litter decomposition of three tree species 50
3.3.4 Decomposition of natural litter using big bag 51
3.3.5 Soil sampling 52
3.3.5.1 Soil moisture 52
3.3.5.2 Soil investigation and description 52
3.3.5.3 Soil analysis in laboratory 53
3.3.5.4 Soil sampling and soil organic carbon 54
3.3.6 Statistic analysis 55
3.3.6.1 Litterfall and carbon content in litter 55
3.3.6.2 Litter decomposition of mixed three species and 55

mixed species using big bag

j



CONTENTS (continued)

Page
3.3.6.3 Soil analysis 55
3.3.7 Model 56
Chapter 4 Result 57
4.1 Rainfall and average soil moisture 57
4.2 Litterfall and rainfall 60
4.3 Litter component 63
4.4 Carbon through litterfall 64
4.5 Litter accumulation and carbon in litter 66
4.6 Relationship between total litter (t/ha) and age since planted 67
4.7 Leaf litter decomposition of mixed three species 67
4.8 Litter decomposition of mixed species using big bag 72
4.9 Carbon 75
4.10 Carbon remaining (%) in different period 76
4.11 Nitrogen 78
4.12 Carbon:Nitrogen 79
4.13 K value 80
4.14 Soil profiles 81
4.14.1 Soil physical properties 82
4.14.1.1 Bulk density 82
4.14.1.2 Soil texture 83
4.14.2 Soil chemical properties 86
4.14.2.1 Soil pH 86
4.14.2.2 OM, N, P and K 86
4.14.2.3 CEC and percentage base saturation 88
4.14.3 Soil fertility 90



CONTENTS (continued)

4.15 Soil sampling using soil auger

4.15.1 Soil pH

4.15.2 Soil nitrogen (N)

4.15.3 Soil phosphorus (P)

4.15.4 Potassium (K)

4.15.5 Cation exchange capacity (CEC)
4.15.6 Organic carbon (OC)

4.15.7 Soil organic carbon

4.16 Model

Chapter 5

5.1
5.2
5.3
54
5.5
5.6
5.7
5.8
5.9

Discussion

Litterfall

The effect of species composition and density

Carbon return through litterfall

Forest fire and the effect of forest fire

Litter decomposition of mixed three species

Litter decomposition of mixed species using big bag

Organic carbon

Comparing organic matter and organic carbon data after restoration

Soil organic carbon stock

Page

93
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100

101

101
107
108
109
110
113
117
117
118



CONTENTS (continued)

Page
5.10 Comparing some soil properties the study of 126
Schuler (2008) and present study

5.11 Comparing some soil properties of the study of 127
Laorpansakul (2000) and present study

5.11 Model 131

Chapter 6 Conclusions 132

6.1 Overall conclusions 132

6.2 Schematic carbon diagram 133

6.3 Recommendations for further study 138

References 146

Appendix 161

Appendix A 161

Appendix B 164

Appendix C 186

Curriculum Vitae 192



LIST OF TABLES

Table 2.1 Summary of global carbon stocks
Table 2.2 Total C stocks and C densities in different biomes in global scale
Table 2.3a Litterfall studies in different types of plantation in Thailand
Table 2.3b Litterfall studies in different types of plantation in Thailand
Table 2.4  Litter production in different forest type in Thailand
Table 2.5 Litter production in plantations in other countries
Table 2.6  Soil carbon studies in different forest type in Thailand
Table 2.7 Soil carbon studies in different plantations and other
land uses type in Thailand
Table 2.8a Soil carbon studies in plantations in other countries
Table 2.8b Soil carbon studies in plantations in other countries

Table 3.1 Input data for simulating soil carbon mass in each study site

Table 4.1a The amount of litterfall dry mass in yearl during
June 2009 — May 2010

Table 4.1b The amount of litterfall dry mass in year2 during
June 2010 — May 2011

Table 4.1c The amount of litterfall dry mass in year3 during
June 2011 — January 2012

Table 4.2 Litter in different component (t/ha/yr) and percentage

Table 4.3 Annual litterfall (t/ha/yr) and litterC (tC/ha/yr)

Table 4.4 Mean litterfall (t/ha/yr) in all study sites over 3 years and
litterC (tC/ha/yr)

Table 4.5 Litter accumulation (t/ha) and carbon in litter (tC/ha)

Table 4.6 K values of three species in all study sites

Page

14
15
19
20
21
22
30
31

32
33

56

61

62

62

63

65

66

66
70



LIST OF TABLES (continued)

Table 4.7 Carbon nitrogen ratio in three species at beginning,
middle (2 months) and late phase (5 months)

Table 4.8 Mass remaining (%) in different periods

Table 4.9 Linear regression equation and R? of all study sites

Table 4.10 Carbon content (%) in litter in different periods

Table 4.11 Carbon remaining (%) in different period

Table 4.12 Regression equation and R? of all study sites

Table 4.13 Nitrogen (g/100) in litter in different periods

Table 4.14 Carbon nitrogen ratio in different periods

Table 415 K value

Table 4.16 Summary of study site topography

Table 4.17 Soil classification

Table 4.18a Soil physical properties

Table 4.18b Soil physical properties

Table 4.19a Soil chemical properties

Table 4.19b Soil chemical properties

Table 4.20a CEC and percentage base saturation

Table 4.20b CEC and percentage base saturation

Table 4.21a Soil fertility

Table 4.21b Soil fertility

Table 4.22 Soil pH in different soil depth from 0 — 200 cm in all study sites

Table 4.23 Soil N in different soil depth from 0 — 200 cm in all study sites

Table 4.24 Soil phosphorus (mg/kg) in 0 — 200 cm in all study sites

Page

71

72
73
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
81
83
84
87
87
89
90
91
92
93
94
95



LIST OF TABLES (continued)

Table 4.25 Soil potassium (mg/kg) in 0 — 200 cm in all study sites

Table 4.26 Cation exchange capacity cmol(+)/kg in different sites

Table 4.27 Soil carbon stock in 0 — 100, 100 -200 and total 200 cm. in depth
Table 4.28 Simulated C mass of soil (tC/ha) from 2010 — 2020

Table 5.1 Comparison of the present study and other plantation studies
in Thailand
Table 5.2  Comparison of the present study and other plantation studies
Table 5.3  Litter production in different forest type in Thailand
Table 5.4  Decay rates of variety plant species in different forest type
of Thailand
Table 5.5 Decay rates of variety plant species in different forest types
Table 5.6 % OM and % OC before restoration and during this study in the C,
11-year-old site and natural forest site

Table 5.7a  Soil carbon studies in different plantation and other
land use type in Thailand

Table 5.7b  Soil carbon studies in different plantation and other
land use type in Thailand

Table 5.8a  Soil carbon studies in different forest type in Thailand

Table 5.8b  Soil carbon studies in different forest type in Thailand

Table 5.10 Comparison soil study of Schuler and present study

Table 5.11a Comparison soil study of QSBG and present study

Table 5.11b Comparison soil study of QSBG and present study

Page

96

97

99
100

104

105
106

115

116

118

122

123

124
125
126
127
128



LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 2.1 Global warming prediction
Figure 2.2 (Top) Annual accumulation of CO; in the atmosphere
(Middle) Annual CO2 emissions from anthropogenic activities
(Bottom) Net CO> uptake by land and ocean sinks
Figure 2.3 CO- emissions per country from fossil fuel and cement production
Figure 2.4 CO- emissions per capita from fossil fuel use and cement production
Figure 2.5 Global carbon pool
Figure 2.6 Global variation in SOC density, 0 - 1 m depth (MgCha),
own processing based on data from the amended
Harmonized Soil Database
Figure 2.7 Structure of RothC model version 26.3 under full CAM model

Figure 3.1a Location of Chiang Mai, Thailand
Figure 3.1b Location of Mae Rim District, Chiang Mai, Thailand
Figure 3.2 Map of forest restoration study plots and the position of soil pedon

(subplot with blue color) at Ban Mae Sa Mai, Mae Rim district, Chiang Mai

Figure 3.3 Control site

Figure 3.4 2-year-old site (2007 site)

Figure 3.5 7-year-old site (2002 site)

Figure 3.6 11-year-old site (1998 site)

Figure 3.7 Natural forest nearby Ban Mae Sa Mai, Mae Rim district,
Chiang Mai province

Figure 3.8 Rainfall, minimum and maximum temperatures

from the nearest meteorogical station of Ban Mae Sa Mai Royal project

Page

11
12
13
16

37

42
42
44

45
45
46
46
47

48



LIST OF FIGURES (continued)

Figure 3.9 Diagram of litter traps in each subplot (40 x 40 m?)

Figure 3.10 Diagram of sampling plot for soil and litter sampled in each site
Figure 3.11 Diagram of litter bags containing mixed species

Figure 3.12 Soil pit

Figure 3.13 Soil sample collection

Figure 3.14 Diagram of point for collecting soil samples by soil auger

Figure 3.15 10 layers of soil depth

Figure 4.1a Rainfall (mm) and average soil moisture (%)

during June 2009 — January 2012 in control site
Figure 4.1b Rainfall (mm) and average soil moisture (%)

during June 2009 — January 2012 in 2-year-old site
Figure 4.1c Rainfall (mm) and average soil moisture (%)

during June 2009 — January 2012 in 7-year-old site
Figure 4.1d Rainfall (mm) and average soil moisture (%)

during June 2009 — January 2012 in 11-year-old site
Figure 4.1e Rainfall (mm) and average soil moisture (%)

during June 2009 — January 2012 in natural site
Figure 4.2 The total litterfall (t/ha/month) of all study sites with

rainfall (mm) during June 2009 — January 2012
Figure 4.3 Mean litter of 3 years in different component (t/ha/yr)

Figure 4.4 Relationship between total litterC (tC/ha/yr) and age since planted

Figure 4.5a Percentage of resisting mass of Erythrina subumbrans

Figure 4.5b Percentage of resisting mass of Castanopsis diversifolia

Page

49
49
51
53
53
54
54

57

58

58

59

59

60

64

68
68



LIST OF FIGURES (continued)

Figure 4.5¢c Percentage of resisting mass of Ficus subincis
Figure 4.5d Percentage of resisting mass of mix three species
Figure 4.6 Litter mass remaining with trend line in different periods
Figure 4.7 Litter mass remaining and loss (t/ha/yr)
Figure 4.8 Percentage of mass remaining and loss
Figure 4.9 Carbon remaining with trend line in different periods
Figure 4.10 Relationship between nitrogen in litter and duration times
Figure 4.11 The relationship between carbon nitrogen ratio
in litter and duration times
Figure 4.12 Soil profiles of each study site
Figure 4.13 Soil texture
Figures 4.14 a-e. Organic carbon (%)

Figure 4.15 Simulated soil carbon mass (tC/ha) in all study sites

Figure 5.1 Relationship between total litterfall (t/ha/yr) and age since planted

Figure 6.1 Diagram of control site
Figure 6.2 Diagram of 2-year-old site
Figure 6.3 Diagram of 7-year-old site
Figure 6.4 Diagram of 11-year-old site

Figure 6.5 Diagram of natural forest site

Page

69
69
73
74
74
77
79
80

82
85
99
100

102

140
141
142
143
144



3PG
AET
AGC
BIO
CAMAg
CAMFor
CH4
CO.

DDF
DEF
DPM

EC
ECOSSE

EU27
FAO

FORRU
FullCAM
GENDEC
GHGs
HUM
IEA
IPCC
MAP
MAT
MDF
MODIS
N20
NPP
NRC
oC
RED
REDD
RFD
NRC
OoC
RED
REDD

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Physiological Principles Predicting Growth

annual actual evapotranspiration

above-ground carbon

Microbial Biomass

Carbon Accounting Model for Agriculture - Cropping and grazing
Carbon Accounting Model for Forestry

Methane

Carbon dioxide

Dry Dipterocarpus Forest

Dry Evergreen Forest

Decomposable Plant Material

European Commission

Estimate Carbon in Organic Soils — Sequestration and Emissions
European Union 27 countries

FOOD AND AGRICULTURE ORGANIZATION OF THE UNITED

NATIONS

Forest Restoration Research Unit

The Full Carbon Accounting Model
GENeral microbial mulch DECay model
Green house gases

Humified Organic Matter

International Energy Agency
Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change
mean annual precipitation

mean annual temperature

Mixed Deciduous Forest

Moderate Resolution Imaging Spectroradiometer
Nitrous oxide

Net primary production

National Research Council

organic carbon

Reducing emissions from deforestation
Reducing emissions from deforestation and forest degradation
Royal Forest Department

National Research Council

organic carbon

Reducing emissions from deforestation

Reducing emissions from deforestation and forest degradation
t



RothC
RPM

SIC

SOC
SOM
UNEP
UNFCCC
UNPD

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS (continued)

Rothamsted Soil Carbon Model

Resistant Plant Material

Soil inorganic carbon

Soil organic carbon

Soil organic matter

United Nations Environment Programme

United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change
United Nations Population Division


http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/United_Nations_Framework_Convention_on_Climate_Change

\l
a

YOANUUKINITISN

= Y ao 9 v 4 A A = 9 Y v
ﬂ\illiJ\ﬂu'J(ﬂleNﬂTuﬂ'lﬁﬂﬂlﬂﬂﬂ']iﬂﬂu!ﬁuﬂﬂu%%llﬂWii’J‘Uﬁ'J‘JJ!Lﬁ'J“VNﬁ'JHEUfNTh

a 1 L% 9 Iy A a ﬁ 9 kY
‘ﬁiillsb'W]LLax']J”lﬂgﬂ l,mmmmmmay)ammﬂmmmmms Ll‘1(‘\|J IﬂﬁllﬂW”l%ﬂ’ﬂiJgV]NﬂWLl

4 ya
miveulaau
a =4 o a <3 [~ 4 A o w =S g’u =S 1 A
@uﬂﬁﬂﬂWﬁU@usluﬂu !ﬂul!ﬁﬁﬂﬂﬂlﬂﬂﬂWﬁU@umﬁT 3] aﬂmmumumﬂmimmm
L4 a a a A &’ Y v
Qﬂuﬁuysmmmﬂu ﬂ"li!"l]iiy,LWLII@]ﬂlf’]\‘]Wﬂfuﬂ3?]7]1%?“1115‘5]11!ﬂ1§‘1/\11.!@]3511’0\1ﬂ”l
~

Y 9 [ A a 4
myasanud laluna lnve snadamuemniivias msazanluginuuvedunid

4 H Y
afuouluau i ligusz@niammaesmsiuyihildnainniin



STATEMENT OF ORIGINALITY

1. Although much research has been done on carbon sequestration in mature forests
and in plantations particularly with regard to above ground carbon, little attention
has been paid to the potential for forest restoration to sequester carbon,
particularly in the soils.

2. Soil organic matter is a major contribution to the soil nutrient pool required for
maintaining soil fertility, plant growth and ultimately the capacity for forest
regeneration.

3. Increased understanding of the dynamics of litterfall and accumulation of soil

organic matter can ultimately lead to better forest restoration strategies.



