CONTENTS

Acknowledgement	d
Abstract in Thai	e
Abstract in English	g
List of Tables	n
List of Figures	q
List of Abbreviations	t
Statement of Originality	v
Chapter 1 Introduction	1
1.1 Principles, Theory, Rationale and/ or Hypotheses	1
1.2 Objectives	4
Chapter 2 Literature Reviews	5
2.1 Global warming crisis	5
2.1.1 The effects of increasing global temperature	7
2.1.2 Proposed policy responsibility	7
2.2 Trend of CO_2 emission from $1960 - 2010$	8
2.3 CO ₂ emissions per country and per capita	9
2.4 Global major carbon pools	13
2.5 Global carbon storage	14
2.6 Response of soil carbon pools to climate change	16
2.7 Interaction between plants and soils	17
2.8 Litter production	18
2.9 Litter decomposition	23

2.10 Carbon sequestration	24
2.11 Soil Carbon Sequestration	24
2.12 Soil organic carbon	26
2.12.1 Soil carbon measurement	27
2.12.2 Soil organic carbon and land-use change	27
2.12.3 Management to increase soil carbon	29
2.12.4 Soil carbon studies	30
2.13 Forest restoration	34
2.14 FullCAM Model	35
ALSO DE L	
Chapter 3 Methodology	41
3.1 Study site	41
3.2 Climate data	47
3.3 Method 3.3.1 Litterfall	48
3.3.1 Litterfall	48
3.3.2 Litter accumulation	49
3.3.3 Litter decomposition of three tree species	50
3.3.4 Decomposition of natural litter using big bag	51
3.3.5 Soil sampling	52
3.3.5.1 Soil moisture	52
3.3.5.2 Soil investigation and description	52
3.3.5.3 Soil analysis in laboratory	53
3.3.5.4 Soil sampling and soil organic carbon	54
3.3.6 Statistic analysis	55
3.3.6.1 Litterfall and carbon content in litter	55
3.3.6.2 Litter decomposition of mixed three species and	55
mixed species using big bag	

3.3.6.3 Soil analysis	
3.3.7 Model	56
Chapter 4 Result	57
4.1 Rainfall and average soil moisture	57
4.2 Litterfall and rainfall	60
4.3 Litter component	63
4.4 Carbon through litterfall	64
4.5 Litter accumulation and carbon in litter	66
4.6 Relationship between total litter (t/ha) and age since planted	67
4.7 Leaf litter decomposition of mixed three species	
4.8 Litter decomposition of mixed species using big bag	
4.9 Carbon	
4.10 Carbon remaining (%) in different period	
4.11 Nitrogen	78
4.12 Carbon:Nitrogen	79
4.13 K value	80
4.14 Soil profiles	
4.14.1 Soil physical properties	82
4.14.1.1 Bulk density	82
4.14.1.2 Soil texture	83
4.14.2 Soil chemical properties	86
4.14.2.1 Soil pH	86
4.14.2.2 OM, N, P and K	86
4.14.2.3 CEC and percentage base saturation	88
4.14.3 Soil fertility	90

4.15 Soil sampling using soil auger 9		93
4.15.1 Soil pH		93
4.15.2 Soil nitrogen (N)		94
	4.15.3 Soil phosphorus (P)	95
	4.15.4 Potassium (K)	96
	4.15.5 Cation exchange capacity (CEC)	97
	4.15.6 Organic carbon (OC)	98
	4.15.7 Soil organic carbon	99
4.16	5 Model	100
Chapter 5	Discussion	101
5.1	Litterfall	101
5.2	The effect of species composition and density	107
5.3	Carbon return through litterfall	108
5.4	Forest fire and the effect of forest fire	109
5.5	Litter decomposition of mixed three species	110
5.6	Litter decomposition of mixed species using big bag	113
5.7	Organic carbon	117
5.8	Comparing organic matter and organic carbon data after restoration	117
5.9	Soil organic carbon stock	118

5.10 Comparing some soil properties the study of	126
Schuler (2008) and present study	
5.11 Comparing some soil properties of the study of	127
Laorpansakul (2000) and present study	
5.11 Model	131
Chapter 6 Conclusions	132
6.1 Overall conclusions	132
6.2 Schematic carbon diagram	133
6.3 Recommendations for further study	138
References AI UNIVERSI	146
Appendix ลิสสิทธิ์มหาวิทยาลัยเชียงใหม่	161
Appendix A	161
Appendix B	164
Appendix B Appendix C	186
Curriculum Vitae	192

LIST OF TABLES

Table 2.1	Summary of global carbon stocks	14
Table 2.2	Total C stocks and C densities in different biomes in global scale	15
Table 2.3a	Litterfall studies in different types of plantation in Thailand	19
Table 2.3b	Litterfall studies in different types of plantation in Thailand	20
Table 2.4	Litter production in different forest type in Thailand	21
Table 2.5	Litter production in plantations in other countries	22
Table 2.6	Soil carbon studies in different forest type in Thailand	30
Table 2.7	Soil carbon studies in different plantations and other	31
	land uses type in Thailand	
Table 2.8a	Soil carbon studies in plantations in other countries	32
Table 2.8b	Soil carbon studies in plantations in other countries	33
	I. LULI A	
Table 3.1	Input data for simulating soil carbon mass in each study site	56
	AT UNIVERS	
Table 4.1a	The amount of litterfall dry mass in year1 during	61
	June 2009 – May 2010	
Table 4.1b	The amount of litterfall dry mass in year2 during	62
	June 2010 – May 2011	
Table 4.1c	The amount of litterfall dry mass in year3 during	62
	June 2011 – January 2012	
Table 4.2	Litter in different component (t/ha/yr) and percentage	63
Table 4.3	Annual litterfall (t/ha/yr) and litterC (tC/ha/yr)	65
Table 4.4	Mean litterfall (t/ha/yr) in all study sites over 3 years and	66
	litterC (tC/ha/yr)	
Table 4.5	Litter accumulation (t/ha) and carbon in litter (tC/ha)	66
Table 4.6	K values of three species in all study sites	70

LIST OF TABLES (continued)

Table 4.7	Carbon nitrogen ratio in three species at beginning,	71
	middle (2 months) and late phase (5 months)	
Table 4.8	Mass remaining (%) in different periods	72
Table 4.9	Linear regression equation and R^2 of all study sites	73
Table 4.10	Carbon content (%) in litter in different periods	75
Table 4.11	Carbon remaining (%) in different period	76
Table 4.12	Regression equation and R^2 of all study sites	77
Table 4.13	Nitrogen (g/100) in litter in different periods	78
Table 4.14	Carbon nitrogen ratio in different periods	79
Table 4.15	K value	80
Table 4.16	Summary of study site topography	81
Table 4.17	Soil classification	81
Table 4.18a	Soil physical properties	83
Table 4.18b	Soil physical properties	84
Table 4.19a	Soil chemical properties	87
Table 4.19b	Soil chemical properties	87
Table 4.20a	CEC and percentage base saturation	89
Table 4.20b	CEC and percentage base saturation	90
Table 4.21a	Soil fertility	91
Table 4.21b Soil fertility 92		92
Table 4.22	Soil pH in different soil depth from $0 - 200$ cm in all study sites	93
Table 4.23	Soil N in different soil depth from $0 - 200$ cm in all study sites	94
Table 4.24	Soil phosphorus (mg/kg) in $0 - 200$ cm in all study sites	95

LIST OF TABLES (continued)

Table 4.25	Soil potassium (mg/kg) in $0 - 200$ cm in all study sites	96
Table 4.26	Cation exchange capacity cmol(+)/kg in different sites	97
Table 4.27	Soil carbon stock in $0 - 100$, 100 -200 and total 200 cm. in depth	99
Table 4.28	Simulated C mass of soil (tC/ha) from 2010 – 2020	100
Table 5.1	Comparison of the present study and other plantation studies	104
	in Thailand	
Table 5.2	Comparison of the present study and other plantation studies	105
Table 5.3	Litter production in different forest type in Thailand	106
Table 5.4	Decay rates of variety plant species in different forest type	115
	of Thailand	
Table 5.5	Decay rates of variety plant species in different forest types	116
Table 5.6	% OM and % OC before restoration and during this study in the C,	118
	11-year-old site and natural forest site	1
Table 5.7a	Soil carbon studies in different plantation and other	122
	land use type in Thailand	/
Table 5.7b	Soil carbon studies in different plantation and other	123
	land use type in Thailand	
Table 5.8a	Soil carbon studies in different forest type in Thailand	124
Table 5.8b	Soil carbon studies in different forest type in Thailand	125
Table 5.10	Comparison soil study of Schuler and present study	126
Table 5.11a	Comparison soil study of QSBG and present study	127
Table 5.11b	Comparison soil study of QSBG and present study	128

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 2.1	Global warming prediction 6		
Figure 2.2	(Top) Annual accumulation of CO ₂ in the atmosphere		
	(Middle) Annual CO ₂ emissions from anthropogenic activities		
	(Bottom) Net CO ₂ uptake by land and ocean sinks		
Figure 2.3	CO ₂ emissions per country from fossil fuel and cement production	11	
Figure 2.4	CO ₂ emissions per capita from fossil fuel use and cement production	12	
Figure 2.5	Global carbon pool	13	
Figure 2.6	Global variation in SOC density, 0 - 1 m depth (MgCha ⁻¹),	16	
	own processing based on data from the amended		
	Harmonized Soil Database		
Figure 2.7	Structure of RothC model version 26.3 under fullCAM model	37	
Figure 3.1a Location of Chiang Mai, Thailand 42		42	
Figure 3.1t	Figure 3.1b Location of Mae Rim District, Chiang Mai, Thailand 4		
Figure 3.2	gure 3.2 Map of forest restoration study plots and the position of soil pedon		
	(subplot with blue color) at Ban Mae Sa Mai, Mae Rim district, Chiang Mai		
Figure 3.3	Control site	45	
Figure 3.4	2-year-old site (2007 site)	45	
Figure 3.5	7-year-old site (2002 site)	46	
Figure 3.6	11-year-old site (1998 site)	46	
Figure 3.7	Natural forest nearby Ban Mae Sa Mai, Mae Rim district,	47	
	Chiang Mai province		
Figure 3.8	Rainfall, minimum and maximum temperatures	48	
	from the nearest meteorogical station of Ban Mae Sa Mai Royal project		

LIST OF FIGURES (continued)

Figure 3.9	Diagram of litter traps in each subplot (40 x 40 m ²)	49		
Figure 3.10	Diagram of sampling plot for soil and litter sampled in each site	49		
Figure 3.11 Diagram of litter bags containing mixed species 51				
Figure 3.12	Soil pit	53		
Figure 3.13	Soil sample collection	53		
Figure 3.14	Diagram of point for collecting soil samples by soil auger	54		
Figure 3.15	10 layers of soil depth	54		
Figure 4.1a	Rainfall (mm) and average soil moisture (%)	57		
	during June 2009 – January 2012 in control site			
Figure 4.1b	Rainfall (mm) and average soil moisture (%)	58		
	during June 2009 – January 2012 in 2-year-old site			
Figure 4.1c	Rainfall (mm) and average soil moisture (%)	58		
	during June 2009 – January 2012 in 7-year-old site			
Figure 4.1d	Rainfall (mm) and average soil moisture (%)	59		
	during June 2009 – January 2012 in 11-year-old site			
Figure 4.1e	Rainfall (mm) and average soil moisture (%)	59		
	during June 2009 – January 2012 in natural site			
Figure 4.2	The total litterfall (t/ha/month) of all study sites with	60		
	rainfall (mm) during June 2009 – January 2012			
Figure 4.3	Mean litter of 3 years in different component (t/ha/yr)	64		
Figure 4.4	Relationship between total litterC (tC/ha/yr) and age since planted	67		
Figure 4.5a	Percentage of resisting mass of Erythrina subumbrans	68		
Figure 4.5b	Percentage of resisting mass of Castanopsis diversifolia	68		

LIST OF FIGURES (continued)

Figure 4.5c Percentage of resisting mass of Ficus subincis	69	
Figure 4.5d Percentage of resisting mass of mix three species	69	
Figure 4.6 Litter mass remaining with trend line in different periods	73	
Figure 4.7 Litter mass remaining and loss (t/ha/yr)	74	
Figure 4.8 Percentage of mass remaining and loss	74	
Figure 4.9 Carbon remaining with trend line in different periods	77	
Figure 4.10 Relationship between nitrogen in litter and duration times	79	
Figure 4.11 The relationship between carbon nitrogen ratio	80	
in litter and duration times		
Figure 4.12 Soil profiles of each study site	82	
Figure 4.13 Soil texture		
Figures 4.14 a-e. Organic carbon (%)		
Figure 4.15 Simulated soil carbon mass (tC/ha) in all study sites		
Figure 5.1 Relationship between total litterfall (t/ha/yr) and age since planted	102	
Figure 6.1 Diagram of control site	140	
Figure 6.2 Diagram of 2-year-old site	141	
Figure 6.3 Diagram of 7-year-old site	142	
Figure 6.4 Diagram of 11-year-old site	143	
Figure 6.5 Diagram of natural forest site	144	

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

3PG	Physiological Principles Predicting Growth
AET	annual actual evapotranspiration
AGC	above-ground carbon
BIO	Microbial Biomass
CAMAg	Carbon Accounting Model for Agriculture - Cropping and grazing
CAMFor	Carbon Accounting Model for Forestry
CH4	Methane
CO ₂	Carbon dioxide
DDF	Dry Dipterocarpus Forest
DEF	Dry Evergreen Forest
DPM	Decomposable Plant Material
EC	European Commission
ECOSSE	Estimate Carbon in Organic Soils – Sequestration and Emissions
EU27	European Union 27 countries
FAO	FOOD AND AGRICULTURE ORGANIZATION OF THE UNITED NATIONS
FORRU	Forest Restoration Research Unit
FullCAM	The Full Carbon Accounting Model
GENDEC	GENeral microbial mulch DECay model
GHGs	Green house gases
HUM	Humified Organic Matter
IEA	International Energy Agency
IPCC	Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change
MAP	mean annual precipitation
MAT CCC	mean annual precipitation mean annual temperature
MDF	Mixed Deciduous Forest
MODIS	Moderate Resolution Imaging Spectroradiometer
N2O	Nitrous oxide Net primary production
NPP	The primary production
NRC	National Research Council
OC DED	organic carbon
RED	Reducing emissions from deforestation
REDD	Reducing emissions from deforestation and forest degradation
RFD	Royal Forest Department
NRC	National Research Council
OC RED	organic carbon Reducing emissions from deformation
RED	Reducing emissions from deforestation
REDD	Reducing emissions from deforestation and forest degradation

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS (continued)

RothC	Rothamsted Soil Carbon Model
RPM	Resistant Plant Material
SIC	Soil inorganic carbon
SOC	Soil organic carbon
SOM	Soil organic matter
UNEP	United Nations Environment Programme
UNFCCC	United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change
UNPD	United Nations Population Division



ลิ<mark>ขสิทธิ์มหาวิทยาลัยเชียงใหม่</mark> Copyright[©] by Chiang Mai University All rights reserved

ข้อความแห่งการริเริ่ม

- ถึงแม้งานวิจัยทางด้านการกักเก็บคาร์บอนเหนือดินจะมีการรวบรวมแล้วทั้งส่วนของป่า ธรรมชาติและป่าปลูก แต่ยังกงขาดข้อมูลของป่าที่เกิดจากการฟื้นฟู โดยเฉพาะความรู้ทางด้าน การ์บอนใต้ดิน
- อินทรีย์การ์บอนในดิน เป็นแหล่งกักเก็บการ์บอนที่สำคัญ อีกทั้งยังมีส่วนช่วยในเรื่องกวาม อุดมสมบูรณ์ของดิน การเจริญเติบโตของพืชและกวามสามารถในการฟื้นตัวของป่า
- การสร้างความเข้าใจในกลไกของพลวัตเศษซากพืชและการสะสมในรูปแบบของอินทรีย์ คาร์บอนในดิน นำไปสู่ประสิทธิภาพของการฟื้นฟูป่าที่ได้ผลมากขึ้น



ลิขสิทธิ์มหาวิทยาลัยเชียงใหม่ Copyright[©] by Chiang Mai University All rights reserved

STATEMENT OF ORIGINALITY

- 1. Although much research has been done on carbon sequestration in mature forests and in plantations particularly with regard to above ground carbon, little attention has been paid to the potential for forest restoration to sequester carbon, particularly in the soils.
- 2. Soil organic matter is a major contribution to the soil nutrient pool required for maintaining soil fertility, plant growth and ultimately the capacity for forest regeneration.
- 3. Increased understanding of the dynamics of litterfall and accumulation of soil organic matter can ultimately lead to better forest restoration strategies.



ลิขสิทธิ์มหาวิทยาลัยเชียงใหม่ Copyright[©] by Chiang Mai University All rights reserved